

Daniel R. Suhr (WI No. 1056658)*
Brian K. Kelsey (TN No. 022874)*
Liberty Justice Center
190 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Ph.: 312/263-7668
Email: dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff

Anita Y. Milanovich (Mt. No. 12176)
MILANOVICH LAW, PLLC
100 E. Broadway Street
The Berkeley Room
Butte, Montana 59701
Ph.: 406/589-6856
Email: aymlanovich@milanovichlaw.com
Local Counsel for Plaintiff

*Admitted pro hac vice

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
HELENA DIVISION**

**ILLINOIS OPPORTUNITY
PROJECT,**

Plaintiff,

v.

STEVE BULLOCK, in his official
capacity as governor of Montana, and
MEGHAN HOLMLUND, in her
official capacity as chief of the State
Procurement Bureau,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:19-cv-00056-CCL

**RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Introduction..... 4

Argument 8

 I. The standard of review sets a high bar for dismissal. 7

 II. This court has subject-matter jurisdiction under Rule 12(b)(1). 8

 a. IOP is injured by the order’s impact on its fundraising. 9

 b. IOP may assert the injury to its members’ interests as well. ... 14

 III. IOP has stated a claim on which relief can be granted. 18

 IV. No challenge from contractors has been forthcoming. 24

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allee v. Medrano, 416 U.S. 802 (1974)..... 15

Am. Fed’n. of Gov’t Emps. Local 1 v. Stone, 502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) 9

Ams. for Prosperity v. Grewal, No. 3:19-cv-14228-BRM-LHG, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170793 (D.N.J. Oct. 2, 2019) 7, 13, 18

Bates v. City of Little Rock, 361 U.S. 516 (1959)..... 16

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 14, 25

Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz, 416 U.S. 21 (1974) 15

Church of Scientology v. Cazares, 638 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 16

Citizens Union of N.Y. v. AG of N.Y., No. 16-cv-9592, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169438 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2019)..... 17, 18

DaVinci Aircraft, Inc. v. United States, 926 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 7

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump, 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 9

Fair Hous. Council v. Roommate.com, LLC, 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012) 10

Familias Unidas v. Briscoe, 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980) 6

Get Outdoors II, LLC v. City of San Diego, 506 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2007) 14

Head v. Wilkie, 936 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 8

Illinois Opportunity Project v. Holden, 3:19-cv-17912-BRM-LHG (D.N.J. Oct. 24, 2019) 19

In re Anthem Data Breach Litig., 162 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... 24

In re Bay Area Citizens Against Lawsuit Abuse, 982 S.W.2d 371 (Tex. 1998) 10

Int’l Longshoremen’s Asso. v. Waterfront Com., 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981) 16

Kappa Alpha Theta Fraternity, Inc. v. Harvard Univ., Civil Action No. 18-12485-NMG, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134852 (D. Mass. Aug. 9, 2019) 10

La. ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP, 366 U.S. 293 (1961) 15

M.S. v. Brown, 902 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018) 8

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 17, 25

Mendondo v. Centinela Hosp. Med. Ctr., 521 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 19

Minority Emps. of Tenn. Dep’t of Emp’t Secur., Inc. v. Tenn., Dep’t of Emp’t Sec.,
573 F. Supp. 1346 (M.D. Tenn. 1983)..... 16

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 6, 14, 15, 18

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) 15

Nat’l Commodity & Barter Ass’n v. Archer, 31 F.3d 1521 (10th Cir. 1994) 16

Nat’l Fed’n of Republican Assemblies v. United States, 218 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (S.D.
Ala. 2002) 10

Nat’l Taxpayers Union v. United States, 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 24

New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales, 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995) .. 10

ProtectMarriage.com - Yes on 8 v. Bowen, 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014).....21-23

Socialist Workers Party v. Attorney Gen., 463 F. Supp. 515 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)..... 16

Smith v. Bd. of Educ., 365 F.2d 770 (8th Cir. 1966)..... 16

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U. S. 452 (1974) 9

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 8

Tracht Gut, LLC v. L.A. Cty. Treasurer, 836 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016) 18

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490, 511 (1975)..... 15

Zimmerman v. City of Austin, 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018) 23

NEWS SOURCES

Brian Montopoli, “Target Boycott Movement Grows Following Donation,”
CBSNews.com (July 28, 2010), [https://www.cbsnews.com/news/target-boycott-
movement-grows-following-donation-to-support-antigay-candidate/](https://www.cbsnews.com/news/target-boycott-movement-grows-following-donation-to-support-antigay-candidate/) 11

Emily Friendman, “Target, Best Buy Angers Gay Customers By Making
Contribution to GOP Candidate,” ABCNews.com (July 28, 2010),

<https://abcnews.go.com/Business/target-best-buy-fire-campaign-contributions-minnesota-candidate/story?id=11270194> 11

Jennifer Martinez and Tom Hamburger, “Target feels backlash from shareholders,” L.A. Times (Aug. 10, 2010), <https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2010-aug-19-la-na-target-shareholders-20100820-story.html> 11

Katie Rogers and Annie Karni, “Trump’s Opponents Want to Name His Big Donors. His Supporters Say It’s Harassment.” N.Y. Times (Aug. 8, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/08/08/us/politics/trump-donors-joaquin-castro.html> 12

Maria Ganga, “Carrot firm’s olive branch,” L.A. Times (Oct. 9, 2008), <https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2008-oct-09-me-juice9-story.html> 12

Matt Volz, “Montana tells contractors to report ‘dark money’ spending,” Assoc. Press (June 8, 2018), <https://apnews.com/> 14

Phil Drake, “Governor Bullock’s order targets dark money spending,” Great Falls Tribune (June 8, 2018), <https://www.greatfallstribune.com/story/news/2018/06/08/montana-governors-executive-order-reveals-dark-money/685517002/> 20

Rich Miller, “Question of the day,” Illinois Capitol Fax (Sept. 13, 2019), <https://capitolfax.com/2019/09/13/question-of-the-day-2943/> 20
